

No. 17-6238

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

WILLIAM H. THOMAS, JR.,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

JOHN SCHROER, COMMISSIONER,
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
TENNESSEE, No. 13-cv-02987, HON. JON P. McCALLA, PRESIDING*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus*
J. Aaron Barnes*
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tburrus@cato.org
abarnes@cato.org

**Not admitted in this court.*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 17-6238

Case Name: Thomas v. Schroer

Name of counsel: Ilya Shapiro

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Cato Institute
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. TENNESSEE HAS FAILED TO CARRY ITS BURDEN OF PROVING THAT THE BILLBOARD ACT DIRECTLY ADVANCES ITS ASSERTED INTERESTS	3
A. Tennessee Has Failed to Offer Sufficient Evidence to Overcome Its Burden	4
B. The Statute’s Irrational Scope Prevents It from Directly Advancing the State’s Asserted Interests	9
II. THE BILLBOARD ACT IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED BECAUSE IT RESTRICTS MORE SPEECH THAN IS NECESSARY	13
A. There are Numerous and Obvious Less-Burdensome Alternatives to the Statute’s Restrictions.....	15
B. By Disadvantaging Noncommercial Speech, the Statute Restricts Substantially More Speech than Is Necessary to Further Tennessee’s Purported Interests	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	19
<i>Ackerley Commc’ns of Massachusetts, Inc. v. City of Cambridge</i> , 88 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)...	2, 13
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went for It</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	14
<i>GEFT Outdoor LLC v. Consol. City of Indianapolis & Cty. of Marion</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....	18
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	2, 13, 16
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	18
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	13
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	2, 6, 13, 15
<i>Thomas v. Schroer</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 868 (W.D. Tenn. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	3
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15
Statutes	
Tennessee Code Annotated §§ 54-21-101, <i>et seq.</i>	1
Regulations	
Rule of Tenn. Dep’t of Transp. Maintenance Division, Control of Outdoor Advertising, 1680-02-03.06(4)(a) (2008)	10
Rule of Tenn. Dep’t of Transp. Maintenance Division, Control of Outdoor Advertising, 1680-02-03.06(4)(b) (2008).....	10

Other Authorities

Brief for Cato Institute and National Federal of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center as Amici Curiae Supporting Pet. for Writ of Cert., *Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.*, 569 U.S. 903 (2013) (No. 12-656).....14

Brief for Pacific Legal Foundation and Cato Institute as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Respondents, *Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011) (No. 10-779)...19
